

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 5487,
5488, 5489, 7242, 7243, 7245 & 13023 OF 2010 AND 17163, 17560 & 17155
OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

State of Kerala & Ors. etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

Ramesan O Kartherzeyan

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on, 28th August, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“SLP(C) Nos.5487 and 5488/2010

Ld.counsel for the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.5487/10 and the Ld.counsel for the respondents in SLP(C) No.5488/10 seek and are given four weeks time as last chance to file the counter affidavit.

SLP(C) Nos.5489, 7242, 7243, 7245 & 13023/2010

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents in all the matters shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. The served respondents shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No.17155/2012

Fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved sole respondent shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) No.17163/2012

Four weeks time is given to the respondent to file the counter affidavit. List again on 14.11.2014.

SLP(C) No.17560/2012

Service is complete as against the respondent, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as and when the connected ones get ready.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that service position of show cause notice in the above mentioned matters are as under:

...2/-

SLP(C) No.	Service position
5487/10 (Sole Respondent)	Mr. M.P. Vinod has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of the sole Respondent. Service is complete. (counter affidavit not filed)
5488/10 (Two respondents)	Fresh notice issued on 15.10.2014 to Respondent No. 1 (A.D. card not received). Counsel for Respondent No.2 has not filed the counter affidavit so far.
5489/10 (Two respondents)	Both Respondents (Service awaited) Fresh notice issued on 15.10.2014
7242/10 (Both respondents)	Both Respondents (Service awaited) Fresh notice issued on 15.10.2014
7243/10 (Two respondents)	Respondent No. 1 (A.D. card received). Fresh notice issued on 15.10.2014 to Respondent No.2. Service is not complete on Respondent No. 2
7245/10 (Both respondents)	Fresh notice issued on 15.10.2014. Both Respondents. 1 & 2 (Service awaited). Service of show cause notice is not complete.
13023/10 (Three respondents)	Fresh notice issued on 15.10.2014. Respondent No. 1 (A.D. cards not received) Respondent Nos.2 & 3 are represented but has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

The service of notice is not complete in SLP(C) No. 5488 of 2010, (Respondent No. 1) 5489 of 2010(Both the Respondents), 7242 of 2010(both respondents) 7243 of 2010(Respondent No. 1), 7245 of 2010 (Both the respondents) and 13023 of 2010(Respondent No. 1).

SLP(C) NO. 17163 OF 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that counsel for sole respondent has not filed the counter-affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 17560 OF 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 17155 OF 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service on sole respondent hence show cause notice could not be issued to the sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on sole respondent.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 1th day November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Adv.

Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ch2